
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

EFRAT GAM and SLIM'S BAGLES & BIALYS, INC.,

Docket Nos.:
2019-07603
2020-09262

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Respondents,

– against –

JOSEPH DVIR,

Defendant-Respondent-Appellant.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

MALVINA NATHANSON, ESQ.
*Attorney for Defendant-Respondent-
Appellant*
80 Broad Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 608-6771
malvinanathanson11@verizon.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement 1

Questions Presented 3

Statement of Facts 4

 1. Introduction 4

 2. Dvir’s motion for summary judgment is denied insofar as it sought dismissal of the unjust enrichment cause of action but granted with respect to the breach of fiduciary duty (individual and derivative) and conversion causes of action. 6

 3. Gam and Slim’s failed to establish, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Dvir was unjustly enriched in that, as alleged in the complaint, he acted improperly, deceitfully, disloyally, and illegally, resulting in a loss of income and profits and salary to Gam and Slim’s. 9

Argument 13

 Point I

 Because there was an adequate remedy in tort law for the equitable claims made in the unjust enrichment cause of action and the cause was filed more than three years after it accrued, the cause of action should have been dismissed. 13

 A. The unjust enrichment cause sounded in equity and did not lie where there were other legal causes of action available. 13

 B. The unjust enrichment claim must be dismissed since it was filed more than three years after it arose. 16

Point II

That respondent-appellant enriched himself to the detriment of the corporation was wholly inconsistent with the acknowledged behavior of the parties. The jury verdict was against the weight of the evidence

..... 19

Point III

Because Dvir has been sanctioned, and his removal is not necessary to prevent future harm to Slim’s, Supreme Court abused its discretion in ordering him removed indefinitely from office. 23

Point IV

The attorney’s fee award covered legal work that had no factual or legal basis. The award should be appropriately reduced.

..... 29

Conclusion 33

Printing Specifications Statement

Pursuant to 22 NYCRR § 1250.8(j)

..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bandler v. DeYonker, 174 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dept. 2019)	18
Benedict v. Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan, 77 A.D.3d 867 (2d Dept. 2010)	18
Berkovits v. Berkovits, 190 AD3d 911 (2d Dept. 2021)	15
Boyle v. Kelly, 42 N.Y.2d 88 (1977)	14, 16
Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc., 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)	14
Cuomo v. Greenberg, 21 N.Y.3d 439 (2013)	25
E. J. Brooks Company v. Cambridge Security Seals, 31 N.Y.3d 441 (2018) ...	14
Gold Sun Shipping Ltd. v. Ionian Transport Inc., 245 A.D.2d 420 (2d Dept. 1997)	18
Greenberg v. Wiesel, 186 A.D.3d 1336 (2d Dept. 2020)	15
Ingrami v. Rovner, 45 A.D.3d 806 (2d Dept. 2020)	17
Kotlyar v. Khiebopros, 44 Misc.3d 1219(A), 997 N.Y.S.2d 99 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2014)	24
Loeuis v. Grushin, 126 A.D.3d 761 (2d Dept. 2015)	17
Martin-Trigona v. Capital Cities, 145 Misc.2d 405 (Sup. Ct. N.Y.Co. 1989) ...	24
Matter of Equitable Life Assurance Soc. v. Branch, 32 A.D.2d 959 (2d Dept. 1969)	17

Matter of Kemp & Beatley, 64 N.Y.2d 63 (1984)	24, 25, 28
Maya NY, LLC v. Hagler, 106 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dept. 2013)	18
McGinnis v. Cowhey, 24 A.D.3d 629 (2d Dept. 2005)	25
MRI Broadway Rental v. United States Min. Prods. Co., 242 A.D.2d 440 (1st Dept. 1997)	18
Warm v. State, 308 A.D.2d 534 (2d Dept. 2003)	26
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Business Corporation Law §626	32
Business Corporation Law §716	23, 24
Business Corporation Law §1104-a	24
CPLR 213	16
CPLR 214	17
